

**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN AT
JODHPUR**

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 17849/2019

Kavla Gram Sewa Cooperative Society Ltd., Kavla Panchayat Samiti Ahore, Tehsil Ahore, District Jalore, Rajasthan Through Its Chairman Pabu Singh S/o Shri Nathu Singh, Aged About 63 Years, Resident Of Village Kavla Panchayat Samiti Ahore, Tehsil Ahore, District Jalore, Rajasthan.

-----Petitioner

Versus

1. State Of Rajasthan, Through Its Secretary, Rajasthan Co-Operative Societies, Rajasthan.
 2. Deputy Registrar, Co-Operative Societies, Jalore.
 3. Managing Director, The Jalore Central Co-Operative Bank Limited, Jalore.
 4. Executive Officer, The Jalore Central Co-Operative Bank Limited, Jalore.
 5. Tehsildar (Revenue Records), Panchayat Samiti Aahore, District Jalore.
 6. Manager, Gram Sewa Cooperative Society Ltd, Kavla Panchayat Samiti Ahore, Tehsil Ahore, District Jalore, Rajasthan.
 7. Pura Ram Meghwal S/o Shri Dayaram Meghwal, Resident Of Village Kavla, Panchayat Samiti Aahore, District Jalore.
- Respondents

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Hapu Ram Vishnoi

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN BHANSALI

Order

17/01/2020

It is submitted by learned counsel for the petitioner that the inquiry under Section 55 of the Act was ordered for the year 2016-17 and 2017-18, however, the same only on an application

made by the complainant has been extended to year 2009 to 2018, which is not justified.

In view of the submissions made, issue notice. Issue notice of the stay application also.

In the meanwhile and till further orders, operation of the order dated 23.10.2018 (Annexure-15) to the extent of extending the inquiry from the year 2009 shall remain stayed qua the petitioner society.

(ARUN BHANSALI),J

24-AnilKC/-



सत्यमेव जयते